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DECISION

1.
Mr Michael Strouthos appeals against a decision taken on the re-review of an earlier decision not to offer for restoration excise goods (and a vehicle) seized from him on 15 September 2001.  The re-review was carried out following a direction of this Tribunal and the letter giving the decision appealed against was issued on 10 January 2003.

Background to the appeal
2.
On 15 September 2001, the Commissioners seized 11,000 cigarettes, 6 kilogrammes of hand-rolling tobacco and some other excise goods. A vehicle belonging to Mr Strouthos’ employers, London Underground and which Mr Strouthos was driving at the time, was also seized. We will summarize the facts later in the decision. The excise goods had been rendered liable to forfeiture and then seized on the ground that the Customs officers were satisfied that the tobacco was being imported for a commercial purpose and, accordingly, because the correct UK excise duty had not been paid on it by Mr Strouthos. The goods were therefore liable to forfeiture under section 49 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 (“CEMA”), being imported goods chargeable on their importation with customs or excise duty that had been unshipped without payment of the duty.

3.
The vehicle was rendered liable to forfeiture but has been returned to London Underground.  The appeal concerns only the excise goods claimed by Mr Strouthos.  It does not concern the excise goods belonging to Mr Strouthos’ four travelling companions.  We refer to the goods whose restoration is in issue in the present case as “the excise goods”.

4.
We heard evidence from Mr Strouthos and from Mr David McNicoll who had been travelling in the same car at the time of the seizure.  Mr Strouthos also called Mr M J Offer to give evidence of other occasions on which they had made visits to France and Belgium.  The witnesses for the Commissioners were Vivienne Innes, the Customs officer who seized the excise goods and interviewed Mr Strouthos, and Mrs H M Marshall, the review officer.

5.
We will set out the facts relied on by the Commissioners in chronological order and summarize the account taken of those facts by the review officer in reaching her decision not to restore the seized excise goods.  We will then examine Mr Strouthos’ account of the events of the day and in the light of that make findings where there is a dispute.  We will then re-visit the review officer’s decision with our findings in mind and determine whether that was a decision that could not reasonably have been arrived at.  In this connection we have to take account of (i) the limited jurisdiction given us by Finance Act 1994 section 16(4) which is to determine whether or not the decision under appeal “could not reasonably have been arrived at”, and (ii) the effect of the revocation of the Excise Duties (Personal Reliefs) Order 1992 making it appropriate now for the Tribunal to proceed on the basis that the burden of showing commercial purpose lies at all times with the Commissioners.  

Facts relied on by the review officer
6.
At approximately 4.00pm on 15 September 2002 Vivienne Innes stopped a vehicle at Dover Eastern Docks.   The driver was Mr Strouthos.  With him were a Mr B, Mr McNicoll (who gave evidence), and Messrs R and C.  The latter four individuals were passengers in the car.  The officer read out to them a formal statement requiring them to satisfy the Commissioners that the goods they were importing qualified for relief from excise duty as being for their “own use”.  

7.
Mr Strouthos declared that the goods in the vehicle were 5000 Benson and Hedges cigarettes, 3 kilogrammes of Golden Virginia tobacco, 2½ kilogrammes of another brand of tobacco and certain other goods.  Each of the five travellers were then interviewed separately.  

The interviews
8.
During the course of the interview of Mr Strouthos, he stated that he had been on a shooting trip with the London Transport Shooting Club for the day.  The car belonged to London Underground.  He was asked if he understood the regulations concerning excise goods and responded that “there are no regulations”.  He then declared 4000 Benson and Hedges, 5 packs of tobacco and some cigars.

9.
The officer then examined the car and, according to the note of interview, Mr Strouthos said that he and Mr B “were sharing the allowance”.  When asked what that meant, the transcript records that Mr Strouthos replied that some in the bag belonged to him.  The officer then found in a bag 2 kilogrammes of Golden Virginia tobacco which nobody had claimed.  Mr Strouthos then stated that it was his.  When asked why he had not declared the tobacco when first asked, he replied “I am sorry, love”.  When asked why he had not declared the tobacco, he replied “I am not sure who bought what from the shop”.  The note goes on with a statement of Mr Strouthos that he had not meant to lie and that Mr B had said that he wanted 3000 cigarettes and that Mr Strouthos would have the rest.  Mr Strouthos was asked why Mr B bought cigarettes and he replied “Because he smokes Bensons”.  It was then put to Mr Strouthos that Mr B did not smoke and had admitted during his interview that the cigarettes belonged to Mr Strouthos.  To this Mr Strouthos replied that he would have to have the cigarettes as well.  When asked directly if he had asked Mr B to carry the cigarettes for him or to declare them as his own, Mr Strouthos replied – “I thought he wanted them.  What you are telling me is new to me”; and then Mr Strouthos is recorded as having stated again – “No that is not true.  If he does not want them I will have them.”

10.
Questioned about his consumption, the note of interview records Mr Strouthos as having said that he smoked 45 cigarettes a day, although sometimes he smoked 60 a day.  He stated that he sometimes had a roll-up, although at work he smoked commercial cigarettes.  He said that he smoked about 2 pouches of hand-rolling tobacco a week.  

11.
Mr Strouthos explained in the course of the interview that he worked as a driver on the underground.  He smoked at work when he could.  His income was £25,000 per year and approximately £1,500 a month.  He had a wife and three children, none of whom smoked.  He stated, according to the note of the interview, that he was not worried about the money that he had spent on the cigarettes which Mr B did not want as they would not go to waste.  He also said that he was not sure of the guidelines for the amount of excise goods which he could bring into the UK.  He did not always buy excise goods and the goods were for his own use.  He subsequently reiterated that the goods were for himself.  

12.
Mr B had originally declared that he had 2000 cigarettes.  He was subsequently found to have 3000.  During the course of the interview Mr B stated that the five travellers were splitting the cost of the fuel, ferry and entrance fee to the club in Belgium.  He said that the cigarettes had cost £40-50 and that Mr Strouthos had bought them on his credit card.  Initially he said that he smoked 20 cigarettes a day and that the cigarettes would last for “ages”.  When it was put to him directly that he did not smoke, he admitted that he did not. When asked if they were for Mr Strouthos, he replied that they were. He said that Mr Strouthos had asked him to bring the cigarettes into the UK.  Mr B stated – “He asked if I was a smoker.  I said No.  He asked if I could bring his allowance in for him”.

13.
In interview Mr McNicoll stated that he had purchased 500 grams of Golden Virginia tobacco and certain other items of goods.  Mr R declared 1200 cigarettes.  Mr C said that he had purchased 1200 cigarettes and certain other goods.  Following the interview of Mr C, the officer checked his bag and found 1800 cigarettes.  

Seizure
14.
The goods in the vehicle included 11,000, 6 kilogrammes of hand-rolling tobacco and certain other items.  The officer, Vivienne Innes, then seized the goods and the vehicle and issued Mr Strouthos with a Seizure Information Form.  

Further correspondence
15.
On 16 September 2001 Mr Strouthos wrote requesting restoration of the seized goods and of the car.  He said that he had misunderstood the arrangements so far as Mr B was concerned.  

16.
The Commissioners replied to Mr Strouthos by an undated letter setting out the decision not to restore the vehicle and on 12 November 2001 Mr Strouthos again wrote to the Commissioners asking for a review of that decision.  This was followed by a fresh decision given by letter dated 6 February 2002.  The Commissioners failed to carry a review of this latter decision within 45 days; the decision was therefore confirmed by operation of law.  The Tribunal then gave the direction requiring the Commissioners to conduct a re-review of the original decision within 6 weeks after the decision in Hoverspeed.  The review letter was issued on 10 January 2003.  

17.
In the review letter the officer Mrs Marshall, who also gave evidence, referred to a number of considerations.  She referred to the “misunderstanding” alleged by Mr Strouthos between him and Mr B where Mr B had stated in interview that he was not a smoker and had said of Mr Strouthos that he (Mr Strouthos) had “asked if I could bring in his allowance for him”.  The review officer saw no misunderstanding and inferred that Mr Strouthos had asked Mr B to import the cigarettes on his behalf.  The review officer went on to observe that Mr Strouthos appeared to have been well aware of the regulations and had been trying to mislead the officer, notwithstanding assertions to the contrary by Mr Strouthos.  She went on to note that, on the basis that 8000 cigarettes and 5.5 kilogrammes of hand-rolling tobacco appeared to have belonged to Mr Strouthos, his admitted consumption rate of 45 cigarettes a day would have meant that he was importing six months’ supply of cigarettes and one year’s supply of tobacco; this could not be believed having regard to the fact that he made monthly trips.  Overall the review officer based her decision on the fact that she did not find Mr Strouthos’ contention that the goods were for his own use to be credible.  She concluded that the goods were held or to be held for a commercial purpose.  Regarding restoration, she concluded that Mr Strouthos knew that what he was doing was wrong, and that the amount of tax evaded (£2,011) was sufficient to have an impact on legitimate trade.  In those circumstances there was nothing exceptional to warrant restoration.

Mr Strouthos’ account of the events of 15 September 2001
18.
Mr Strouthos is a firearms instructor and secretary of the London Transport Firearms Club.  He was employed as a train driver by London Underground.  At the time of the seizure he had, as a result of an injury, been placed on light duties which involved doing odd jobs and not driving trains.  He has a good record.

19.
The Club had been making 1-day visits each month to a shooting range in North Belgium. The Club uses different vehicles depending on the number of members visiting the range and the amount of ammunition and firearms that they have to carry.  On this occasion a London Transport estate car was used. Whenever they had time (and they usually had time on four out of five of the trips) a stop would take place on the way back at Adinkerke on the Belgian-French border to enable purchases of alcohol, tobacco and cigarettes to be made. There was a particular store in Adinkerke that had provided the Club, in the name of Mr Strouthos, with a loyalty card that qualified them for a discount.  So, when they stopped at Adinkerke, Mr Strouthos would take orders and purchase the goods on his own credit card while presenting the loyalty card. Payment was made in euros and by using one card for all purchases only one “transaction fee” was incurred. When the journey was over the arrangement was that a reckoning would take place and each member would pay his share of the travelling expenses and pay for the goods purchased by him at Adinkerke.

20.
The trip started early in the morning of 15 September 2001.  They reached Calais in time for the 7.30am boat.  On their return they stopped at Adinkerke.  Each member of the group who wanted to buy excise goods came to Mr Strouthos and told him what they wanted purchased.  Mr Strouthos passed on the orders to the shop assistant.  The orders were bagged up and, when paid for, taken to the car.  On this occasion, said Mr Strouthos, Mr B had ordered 4000 cigarettes.  Mr Strouthos said that his own purchases had been for his own use.  The party reached Calais in time to catch the 3.30 boat back to Dover.  

21.
The officer at Dover who stopped them (Vivienne Innes) appeared, according to Mr Strouthos, to be under training and inexperienced.  She had not asked him for an account of all the items that he had bought.  He declared 4000 Benson and Hedges cigarettes and 5 packs of hand-rolling tobacco.

22.
When the formal interview of Mr Strouthos took place he said he was keen to get on.  He had the responsibility of ensuring that the ammunition was properly looked after.  He was distracted.  His answers may not, he said, have been accurate.  He said he had not been aware of telling the interviewing officer that he and Mr B “were sharing the allowance”.  He claimed that Mr B had lied when he had told his interviewing officer that Mr B had asked for only 2000 Benson and Hedges; Mr B had in fact ordered 4000.  There had not simply been a misunderstanding about Mr B’s purchases, said Mr Strouthos; Mr B had lied about three things, namely the fact that he had only bought 2000 Benson and Hedges cigarettes, the fact that Mr Strouthos had asked Mr B to bring his (Mr B’s) allowance in for him (Mr Strouthos) and the fact that the real story was that the cigarettes initially claimed by Mr B were really for Mr Strouthos.

23.
In the course of the interview and in a letter of 12 November 2001, Mr Strouthos denied that he had been aware of the regulations and the guidance levels.  

24.
Mr Strouthos accepted that, when told of Mr B’s admission that he did not smoke and that Mr B had to carry the cigarettes for Mr Strouthos, he had stated that that was not true: he admitted saying that “If he does not want them then I will have them”.  Mr Strouthos told us that he would keep the cigarettes in store and use them himself.

25.
Of his own consumption Mr Strouthos said that he smoked hand-rolling tobacco in the evening with a beer; he had last purchased 3000 kilogrammes in January 2001.  When driving trains, Mr Strouthos said, he had been smoking commercial cigarettes.  Changing from one end of the train to another had given him the opportunity to smoke.  With overtime, he said, his income could reach £30,000 a year.  

Conclusions on the evidence
26.
That Mr Strouthos attempted to deceive the interviewing officer as regards both the quantity of excise goods he was importing and as to his ignorance of the guidelines is, we think, a conclusion on which the review officer could reasonably have based her decision. Vivienne Innes, the intercepting officer who also interviewed Mr Strouthos, was not (as Mr Strouthos asserted) either under supervision or inexperienced.  She had been working for many years at other ports in similar jobs. Her records of the interception are, we think, reliable and her notes of the interview were made contemporaneously.  Mr Strouthos had underdeclared his purchase of cigarettes when intercepted, stating that 5000 were his when in fact 8000 belonged to him.  He changed his account of the amount of hand-rolling tobacco bought in by him when the unclaimed 2 kilogrammes were found in the car.

27.
In this connection also we note Mr B’s declaration of 3000 cigarettes, which he initially said were his; later Mr B admitted that he was importing them for Mr Strouthos.  Mr Strouthos now says that Mr B had been lying.  But in the interview he sought to explain it away as a misunderstanding that had arisen at the time of the purchase; he had not at the time, however, repudiated Mr B’s account as a lie.  It was therefore appropriate for the review officer to take that factor into account in reaching her decision. 

28.
The other respect in which we think that Mr Strouthos was deceptive concerned his claim in interview and in subsequent correspondence to be ignorant of the “regulations” and the guidance levels. Having regard to the frequency of his cross-Channel trips and to the fact that in interview he referred to “sharing the allowance” with Mr B, it seems inconceivable to us that Mr Strouthos was unaware of the guidelines.  

29.
We turn now to the quantity of goods imported by Mr Strouthos.  The evidence is not clear as to exactly what and how much Mr Strouthos was importing.  With regard to the cigarettes, Mr Strouthos declared, in the course of the formal interview, that 4000 were his; but Mr B who originally declared 3000 stated in interview that he had been asked by Mr Strouthos to declare them as his and Mr Strouthos admitted in evidence that some of the cigarettes found in a holdall were his.  And of the remaining 4000, 3000 were claimed by two other passengers leaving 1000 unclaimed.  These factors point to Mr Strouthos importing 8000 cigarettes.  With regard to the packs of hand-rolling tobacco, 6 kilogrammes were found in the vehicle; ½ kilogramme was claimed by one member of the group.  This left at least 5 kilogrammes as having been paid for by Mr Strouthos without any other claimant or contributor.  The quantities of hand-rolling tobacco were far in excess of the guidance levels (and quantity, measured against the guidance levels, is a relevant factor: see regulation 12(1B)(c)(viii) of the Tobacco Products Regulations as amended).  We record that the only direct evidence of tobacco consumption before us came from Mr Strouthos.  He said he used to smoke “tailor-mades” when changing from one end of the train to another: when interviewed he had claimed to smoke 45-60 cigarettes a day; as to hand-rolling tobacco he had said “when I have a beer I sometimes have a roll-up”.  Taking into account the fact that on at least four out of five of the monthly visits to Belgium Mr Strouthos stopped at Adinkerke, the evidence points to the conclusion that Mr Strouthos was bringing greatly more cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco than was needed for his own use.  We mention in this connection that the quantities purchased by Mr Strouthos were well in excess of those purchased by the other members of the group on that particular occasion.  Moreover Mr Strouthos said that on the occasion of every visit to Adinkerke, all purchases were made on his card; it is inherently unlikely that he would have used his card to make purchases for others when he made no purchases for himself.  This tends to reinforce the conclusion that on every visit Mr Strouthos had been purchasing cigarettes, hand-rolling tobacco or both.  

30.
For those reasons and in the absence of  any good evidence to the contrary, we are satisfied that the excise goods imported by Mr Strouthos on 15 September 2001 were well in excess of the amounts needed for his own use.  

The review decision
31.
In paragraph 17 above we have set out the facts and circumstances relied upon by the review officer as reasons for her decision that the goods (and the car) should not be restored.  For the reasons given above, we think that the review officer was correct in taking into account as relevant considerations:

(i)
the quantity of goods imported which were well over the guidance level;

(ii)
the evasive answers given by Mr Strouthos when questioned which were, we think, designed to deceive;

(iii)
the answers given by Mr B who changed his story as mentioned above and

(iv)
the frequency of journeys into Belgium with the consequent opportunities to purchase large quantities of excise goods.

The review officer did not we think take into account any irrelevant considerations.  She considered the policy (which at the time was that excise goods would not be restored).  She directed her attention to the question of whether there were any exceptional circumstances warranting the departure from the policy and the return of the goods and she concluded that there were not.   Her decision not to restore the goods produced a proportionate result.

Conclusions
32.
The decision of the review officer is not, we think, a decision that “could not have reasonably been arrived at” within the meaning of section 16(4) of the Finance Act 1994.  We therefore dismiss the appeal.

STEPHEN OLIVER QC

CHAIRMAN
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